
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Sarah Buffrey on (01432) 260176 or e-mail 
sarah.buffrey@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Cabinet 
 

 

Date: Thursday 30 September 2021 

Time: 2.30 pm 

Place: Herefordshire Council Offices, Plough Lane, Hereford, 
HR4 0LE 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Sarah Buffrey 

Tel: (01432) 260176 

Email: sarah.buffrey@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the meeting of Cabinet 
  
Membership  
  

Chairperson Councillor David Hitchiner, Leader of the Council 
Vice-Chairperson Councillor Liz Harvey, Deputy Leader of the Council 
   
 Councillor Felicity Norman 

Councillor Ellie Chowns 
Councillor Gemma Davies 
Councillor John Harrington 
Councillor Diana Toynbee 
Councillor Ange Tyler 

 

 
  

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  30 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

 

Agenda  

 Pages 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive declarations of interests in respect of Schedule 1, Schedule 2 or 
Other Interests from members of the committee in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

11 - 18 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2021. 
 

 

HOW TO SUBMIT QUESTIONS 
 

 

The deadline for submission of questions for this meeting is:  
  
9:30am on Monday 27 September 2021.  
  
Questions must be submitted to councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk. Questions 
sent to any other address may not be accepted.  
  
Accepted questions and the response to them will be published as a supplement to 
the agenda papers prior to the meeting. Further information and guidance is 
available at https://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/getinvolved  
 

 

4.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 

 To receive questions from members of the public. 
 

 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 

 

 To receive questions from councillors. 
 

 

6.   REVISION OF CAPITAL PROGRAMME BUDGET FOR PRIORITY FLOOD 
WORKS 
 

19 - 26 

 To consider recommendations from General Scrutiny Committee regarding 
the proposed capital programme realignment and recommend to council in 
year adjustments to the capital programme to allow the realignment of capital 
spend to priority flood projects that require the reallocation of budget. 
 

 

7.   UPDATE ON THE IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME WITHIN THE 
CHILDREN AND FAMILIES DIRECTORATE FOLLOWING PUBLICATION 
OF OFSTED FOCUSED VISIT JULY 2021 
 

27 - 38 

 To update Cabinet on the outcome of the Ofsted focus visit on 7 - 8 July 
2021 and progress to date of the improvement programme. 
 

 

8.   Q1 BUDGET & PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 

39 - 90 

 To review performance for Quarter 1 2021/22 and the final budget outturn for 
the year. 
 

 

9.   ANNUAL REVIEW OF EARMARKED RESERVES 
 

91 - 96 

 To note and review the reserves held by the council. 
 

 

https://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/getinvolved




The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
In view of the continued prevalence of covid-19, we have introduced changes to our 
usual procedures for accessing public meetings. These will help to keep our 
councillors, staff and members of the public safe. 
 
Please take time to read the latest guidance on the council website by following the 
link at www.herefordshire.gov.uk/meetings and support us in promoting a safe 
environment for everyone. If you have any queries please contact the Governance 
Support Team on 01432 261699 or at governancesupportteam@herefordshire.gov.uk  
 
We will review and update this guidance in line with Government advice and 
restrictions. Thank you for your help in keeping Herefordshire Council meetings safe. 

 

 
You have a right to:  
 

 Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 
to be transacted would
[...]
ess 

Holders of public office should act solely in terms of the public interest. 

2. Integrity 

Holders of public office must avoid placing themselves under any obligation to 
people or organisations that might try inappropriately to influence them in their work. 
They should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or other material 
benefits for themselves, their family, or their friends. They must declare and resolve 
any interests and relationships. 

3. Objectivity 

Holders of public office must act and take decisions impartially, fairly and on merit, 
using the best evidence and without discrimination or bias. 

4. Accountability 

Holders of public office are accountable to the public for their decisions and actions 
and must submit themselves to the scrutiny necessary to ensure this. 

5. Openness 

Holders of public office should act and take decisions in an open and transparent 
manner. Information should not be withheld from the public unless there are clear 
and lawful reasons for so doing. 

6. Honesty 

Holders of public office should be truthful. 

7. Leadership 

Holders of public office should exhibit these principles in their own behaviour. They 
should actively promote and robustly support the principles and be willing to 
challenge poor behaviour wherever it occurs. 

 

9





Herefordshire Council 

Minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held at Herefordshire Council 
Offices, Plough Lane, Hereford, HR4 0LE on Thursday 16 
September 2021 at 2.30 pm 
  

Present: Councillor David Hitchiner, Leader of the Council (Chairperson) 
Councillor Liz Harvey, Deputy Leader of the Council (Vice-Chairperson) 

   
 Councillors Felicity Norman, Ellie Chowns, John Harrington and Diana Toynbee 
 

Cabinet support 
members in attendance 

Councillors John Hardwick 

Group leaders and 
represenatives in 
attendance 

Councillors Bob Matthews, Jonathan Lester and William Wilding  

Scrutiny chairpersons in 
attendance 

Councillors Elissa Swinglehurst and Jonathan Lester 

Other councillors in 
attendance: 

Councillors David Summers 

  

Officers in attendance: Chief Executive, Acting deputy chief executive - solicitor to the council, 
Acting deputy chief executive - chief finance officer, Acting Director for 
Adults and Communities, Interim Assistant Director Corporate Parenting, 
Children in Care and Fostering and Adoption and Acting Assistant Director 
for Regulatory, Environment and Waste Services 

35. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
Apologies were noted from Cllr Davies and Cllr Tyler. 
 

36. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
None. 
 

37. MINUTES   
Resolved: That the minutes of the meetings held on 22 July and 29 July 2021 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairperson. 
 
 

38. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  (Pages 3 - 6) 
Questions received and responses given are attached as appendix 1 to the minutes. 
 

39. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS  (Pages 7 - 8) 
Questions received and responses given are attached as appendix 2 to the minutes. 
 

40. ENVIRONMENTAL BUILDING DESIGN STANDARDS   
The cabinet member environment and economy introduced the report. She explained that 
she and the cabinet member for housing, regulatory services and community safety had been 
working with officers and experts for a number of months to put together these standards. 
She further explained that this document would relate to housing that the council planned to 
build itself. A separate process was under way to put together a supplementary planning 
document (SPD) on building standards which would apply to all housing across the county. 
There would be wide consultation on the SPD in the future. 
 

11

AGENDA ITEM 3



 

It was proposed that paragraph 7 in the covering report be removed as this was 
duplicated by information further on in the resource implications section. Achieving 
Passivhaus standard in building design was slightly more expensive but costs were 
coming down and these design standards would be a consideration for any individual 
sites that subsequently came forward, alongside other considerations. 
 
Cabinet members welcomed the report and noted the importance of housing being 
affordable to run as well as to purchase. It was hoped the council’s approach would 
encourage other builders to achieve similar standards. 
 
It was noted that the government was consulting on future homes standards but this was 
not expected to be in place for some time and other councils were also pushing ahead 
with adopting similar standards. 
 
Group leaders were generally supportive of the proposals and it was noted in discussion 
that: 

 The proposals link to the council’s work to address fuel poverty; 

 There would also need to be investment in retrofitting existing housing stock; 

 The need to position houses in places that did not exacerbate flooding would be 
included in the SPD and the cabinet member environment and economy would 
ensure this was done; 

 There was a modest additional cost to achieving these standards, but the cost of 
retrofitting properties was much greater and the finances did stack up when the 
whole life cost was taken into account; 

 The quality of landscaping around the properties was important; 

 The council was lobbying for national changes through a number of networks; 

 The standards were designed to allow flexibility for individual sites and set 
outcomes to be achieved rather than specific methods to be used. 

 
It was unanimously resolved that: 
 

(a) The Herefordshire Future Homes report be approved; and 
(b) The recommendations in the report are adopted as the recognised 

standards for future housing developments and retrofit work undertaken by 
the council with the removal of paragraph 7 of the covering report. 

 
 

41. VARIATION TO WEST MERCIA ENERGY JOINT AGREEMENT   
The cabinet member finance, corporate services and planning introduced the item. She 
explained the role of West Mercia Energy and the reasons for r
[...]
ve been completed since their inception (as percentage 
compared to those who don’t)? 
 
Response 
 
It was confirmed that a written response would be provided. 
 
 

 

7

MINUTE ITEM 39

17



18



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Clive Hall, Tel: 01432 260786, email: cwhall@herefordshire.gov.ukl 

Title of report: Revision of Capital Programme Budget 
for Priority Flood Works 
 

Meeting: Cabinet 

Meeting date: Thursday, 30 September 2021 
 
Report by: Cabinet Member Infrastructure and Transport 
 

Classification 

Open   
 

Decision type 

 
Key 
 
Notice has been served in accordance with Part 3, Section 9 (Publicity in Connection with Key 
Decisions) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012. 
 

Wards affected  

(All Wards); 
 

Purpose  
Cabinet consider recommendations from General Scrutiny Committee regarding the proposed capital 
programme realignment and recommend to council in year adjustments to the capital programme to 
allow the realignment of capital spend to priority flood projects that require the reallocation of budget.  

Recommendation(s) 

That: 

a) having regard to recommendations of General Scrutiny Committee cabinet 
recommend to council in year adjustments to the capital programme set out in 
paragraph 11 below to allow realignment of capital spend to flood repair projects 
that require the allocation of budget within the programme budget of £4.027m as 
follows: 

 Fownhope Landslip Budget reduced from £1.565m to £0.510m 
 Fownhope Retaining Wall Collapse budget increased from £1m to £1.15m 

 

19

AGENDA ITEM 6



 Unallocated budget of £905k from combined Fownhope budgets remains as 
contingency for remaining flood works 

b) The Cabinet member for infrastructure and transport is delegated authority (in 
consultation with the Section 151 officer) to realign the Whitney on Wye and/or the 
Various Damage site budgets as c
[...]
out above; and  

o a review of estimates for the necessary work that remain, which will be best 
completed following receipt of tenders and the detailed contemporary 
quantification of works on a site by site basis, may identify the need for an 
adjustment in the budgets required for the remaining elements of this programme. 

the Cabinet member for infrastructure and transport is delegated authority (in 
consultation with the Section 151 officer) to realign the Whitney on Wye and/or 
the Various Damage site budgets as costs for these works are confirmed. 

In summary the budgets for the Priority Flood Repair Works Capital Programme 
be realigned as follows: 

Project Original Capital 
Estimates 

Realigned 
Capital 
Estimates 

Rationale 

Fownhope Landslip  
 

£ 1,565,000 £510,000 To align to project 
outturn cost 

Fownhope 
Retaining Wall 
Collapse 

£ 1,000,000 £1,150,000 To align to project 
outturn cost 

Whitney on Wye 
Instability 

£500,000 £500,000  

Various damage 
Sites 

£962,000 £962,000 

Unallocated Budget 
/ Contingency within 

 £905,000 To account for 
uncertainty in the 

22



 
 

11. Council can provide a specific delegation for in year changes to the capital programme. 
This it is suggested is required to ensure that these vital works take place, as a decision 
for the cabinet member.  

12. The remaining works comprise: 

 Completion of the Whitney on Wye design by BBLP through the Public Realm 
Contract followed by a tender process to secure a contractor to undertake the works 
outside of the PRC. Scheme costs will be reviewed as the detailed design is 
progressed prior to tenders being invited to undertake the repairs. 

 Award of contract to the successful contractor / tender to complete the 67 flood repair 
sites outside of the PRC. Costs will be updated following receipt of tenders and the 
detailed quantification of works on a site by site basis of the 67 sites. 

Community impact 

13. These highway maintenance and flood repair 
[...]
d potentially severity of damage or injury to highway users and 
their vehicles, also the risk of damage to adjacent property will increase.  

28. In addition to the need to meet the duty to maintain as established by Section 41 of the 
Highways Act 1980 through the response to all highway defects in accordance with the 
Highway Maintenance Plan, the unduly prolonged closure of any route will expose the 
council to risk that it is not meeting its network management duty as established by 
Section 16 of the Traffic Management Act 2004. Confirmation of the budget available for 
the remaining works will best enable the repair of all works. 

Consultees 

 

29. General Scrutiny Committee considered a report at their meeting on 22 September 2021. 
The agenda and the report can be viewed on the councils website by following the link 
below: 

http://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=809&MId=8214&Ver
=4 

 

30. Recommendations from this meeting will be published on the council’s website and will 
be considered by cabinet at their meeting on 30 September 2021. 

Appendices 

None. 

Background papers 

None. 
 

Please include a glossary of terms, abbreviations and acronyms used in 
this report. 

 

 

26

http://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=809&MId=8214&Ver=4
http://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=809&MId=8214&Ver=4


 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Catherine Knowles, Interim Director Children and Families. Telephone: 01432 260264                                     

email: catherine.knowles@herefordshire.gov.uk  

Title of report: Update Cabinet on the improvement 
programme within Children and Families directorate 
following publication of Ofsted focused visit July 2021 
 

Meeting: Cabinet 

Meeting date: Thursday 30 September 2021 
 
Report by: Cabinet member children and families;  
 

Classification 

Open 
 

Decision type 

 
Non-key 
 
Notice has been served in accordance with Part 3, Section 9 (Publicity in Connection with Key 
Decisions) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012. 

Wards affected  

(All Wards) 

Purpose  

To update Cabinet on the outcome of the Ofsted focus visit on 7 - 8 July 2021 and progress to 
date of the improvement programme. 

Recommendation(s) 

That: 

a) Cabinet note the outcome of the Ofsted focussed visit on the 7 – 8 July;  

b) Cabinet note the progress to date against the service priorities identified by 
Ofsted and other independent reviews undertaken 

 

27

AGENDA ITEM 7



Alternative options 

1. There are no alternative options. 

 

2. The council is under duty to accept the outcome of the review and address the areas 
highlighted as part of the overall Children’s improvement programme. 

 

Key considerations 

 
Background and introduction 
 

3. A planned focused visit took place on 7 July 2021, in line with the inspection of local 
authority children’s services (ILACS) framework. 

Ofsted’s focus was on Children in Need or subject to a Child Protection Plan and 
looked at: 

 thresholds  

 step-up/step-down between children in need and child protection  

 children on the edge of care 

4. The focussed visit outcome letter was published on 17 August and identified three 
areas for priority action these being:  

 Address inconsistent and variable social work practice to ensure that children 
are the focus of assessments, planning and interventions. 

 The frequency and effectiveness of case supervision and the monitoring of 
children who are subject to child in need and child protection planning. 

 Shortfalls in case-holding capacity for social workers, including newly qualified 
social workers, to allow them to respond effectively to children in need of help 
and protection. 

5. There is a requirement that Herefordshire Council submits an action plan to Ofsted that 
respon
[...]
y or the establishment of a children’s 
trust. 

 

Consultees 

53. The arrangements for governance of the improvement process, including the various 
individuals and bodies that will be briefed, are set out in the previous report to Cabinet 
on 3 June 2021.  

54.      Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Committee received an update on improvement 
progress on 7 September 2021. 

 
55. As part of the ongoing development of the improvement programme, a number of 

workshops and engagement sessions have been held with statutory partners, elected 
members and staff.  This will continue in the coming months to ensure ownership of the 
improvement plan at all levels of the organisation and across the partnership. 

 

Appendices 

None 

Background papers 

None 

 

38



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Paul Harris, Tel: 01432 383675, email: Paul.Harris1@herefordshire.gov.ukl 

Title of report: Q1 Budget & Performance Report 
 

Meeting: Cabinet 

Meeting date: Thursday 30 September 2021 
 
Report by: Cabinet member finance and corporate services  
 

Classification 

 
Open   
 

Decision type 

 
Non-key 
 

Wards affected  

(All Wards); 

Purpose  

To review performance for Quarter 1 2021/22 and the final budget outturn for the year. 
 
To provide assurance that progress has being made towards delivery of the agreed revenue budget and 
service delivery targets, and that the reasons for major variances or potential under-performance are 
understood and are being addressed to the cabinet’s satisfaction.   
 
The forecast 2021/22 outturn shows a £65k overspend. 
 
The proportion of performance measures showing an improvement, or remaining the same compared 
to the same period last year is 54%. At the end of the quarter, 60% of actions from the delivery plan are 
identified as complete or are progressing within planned timescales. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

That: 

a) Cabinet review the performance and financial forecast for year 2021/22, as set out in 
appendices A – F, and identifies any additional actions to be considered to achieve 
future improvements. 

 

Alternative options 

1. Cabinet may choose to review financial, delivery and operational performance more or less 
frequently; or request alternative actions to address any identified areas of under-performance, 
including referral to the relevant scrutiny committee.  

39

AGENDA ITEM 8



Key considerations 

Revenue Budget 

 

2. The 2021/22 outturn is £4,854k overspend before the allocation of the COVID-19 grant. The net 
overspend is £65k. 

3. The table below sets out the cabinet portfolio position at the end of July. Further service detail is 
available in appendix A. 

 

4. Health & Adult Wellbeing is reporting a forecast net overspend of £485k. The main reasons for 
the current overspend position is savings yet to be delivered (some savings proposals will only 
generate a part-year effect so will materialise later in the year) and pressures within homecare. 
Children’s and Family Services and Young People’s Attainment is overspent by £1,764k due to 
the cost of placements increasing since budget setting. The Commissioning, Procurement and 
assets overspend of £1,428k relates to savings not being delivered in this financial year. 
Infrastructure and Transport is seeing pressures in car parking income. The overspend in 
Finance, Corporate Services and Planning is due to planning income not meeting forecasts and 
additional costs in finance and legal relating to additional expenditure for supporting COVID-19 
work and project delivery.  

5. The central, treasury management, capital financing and reserves underspend is detailed in 
Appendix C and reflects the delayed need to borrow from a combination of high cash balances 
and slippage in capital investment spend, detailed in appendix B. 

Capital Budget 

6. The original £97.870m capital budget for 2021/22 has been revised to £136.705m, the summary 
breakdown is shown in 
[...]
ng and compliance services at a 
local level will be necessary to control and mitigate infection 
spread. This has been of poor quality nationally, and 
damaging to national government.

Nov-20

There is already an expectation that the local authority will 
support the effective roll-out of vaccinations to health and 
care staff: likely that this will extend to the wider population 
in the new year.

Nov-20

89





 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Josie Rushgrove, Tel: 01432 261867, email: jrushgrove@herefordshire.gov.ukl 

Title of report: Annual review of earmarked reserves 
 

Meeting: Cabinet 

Meeting date: Thursday 30 September 2021 
 
Report by: Cabinet member corporate strategy and budget 
 

Classification 

Open   
 

Decision type 

Non-key 

Wards affected 

(All Wards); 

Purpose 

 
To note and review the reserves held by the council. 

Earmarked reserves are established to fund future year commitments over and above the annual 
budget requirement. They generally arise where funding allocations exceeds annual expenditure, 
usually due to the timing of receipts being ahead of incurring expenditure. As a matter of good 
practice a review is undertaken each year to establish the continued need for reserves held for 
earmarked purposes to ensure resources can be used to best effect whilst maintaining a prudent 
level of reserves to meet future anticipated commitments. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

That: 
 

(a) The reserves position, detailed in appendix A, be noted. 

Alternative options 

 
1. There is no alternative to reviewing the position. Alternative use of earmarked funds could be 

proposed, this is open for Cabinet to determine. However should that mean that funds required 
for an earmarked purpose are no longer available an alternative method of funding would need 
to be secured. Not all earmarked funds may be redirected for use – for example funding 
received from external sources for a specified purpose may n
[...]
ontractual commitments 9.9 0.1 10.0 3.0 13.0 Set aside for committed spend 

Contractual commitments 3.0 (0.3) 2.7 2.3 5.0 
Mainly McCloud pension estimated 
liabilities 

Digital Infrastructure 0.6 (0.1) 0.5 (0.1) 0.4 ICT services 

Reactive & Transitional Reserves 3.7 0.2 3.9 (0.4) 3.5 To smooth expenditure profiles 

Total unallocated and earmarked reserves 88.6 26.1 114.7 (20.8) 93.9  
 

95




	Agenda
	 
	3 MINUTES
	Minutes
	38 Questions from members of the public
	39 Questions from councillors

	6 Revision of Capital Programme Budget for Priority Flood Works
	7 Update on the improvement programme within the Children and Families directorate following publication of Ofsted focused visit July 2021
	8 Q1 Budget & Performance Report
	Appendix A - Revenue budget forecast
	Appendix B - Capital budget outturn
	Appendix C - Treasury Management
	Appendix D - Savings Delivery
	Appendix E - Delivery plan dashboards
	Appendix 5 for Q1 Budget Performance Report_v1 - eco
	Economy

	Appendix 5 for Q1 Budget Performance Report_v1 - env
	Environment

	Appendix 5 for Q1 Budget Performance Report_v1 comm
	Community

	Appendix 5 for Q1 Budget Performance Report_v1 - corp
	Corp.

	Appendix 5 for Q1 Budget Performance Report_v1 - recovery
	Recovery Plan


	Appendix F - Covd-19 risk register
	Register


	9 Annual review of earmarked reserves
	Appendix A - earmarked reserves




Minutes of the meeting


Herefordshire Council 

Minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held at Herefordshire Council 
Offices, Plough Lane, Hereford, HR4 0LE on Thursday 30 
September 2021 at 2.30 pm 
  

Present: Councillor David Hitchiner, Leader of the Council (Chairperson) 
   
 Councillors Felicity Norman, Ellie Chowns, John Harrington and Diana Toynbee 
 

   

Group leaders and 
representatives in 
attendance 

Councillors Terry James, Jonathan Lester, Bob Matthews, Toni Fagan and 
William Wilding 

Scrutiny chairpersons in 
attendance 

Councillors Elissa Swinglehurst, Jonathan Lester and Phillip Howells 

Other councillors in 
attendance: 

Councillors Gemma Davies and Liz Harvey 

  

Officers in attendance: Acting deputy chief executive - chief finance officer, Interim Head of Legal 
Services and Interim director of economy and place 

48. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
Apologies were received from Councillor Ange Tyler. 
 
Councillors Gemma Davies and Liz Harvey attended the meeting remotely and did not vote 
on the decisions taken. 
 

49. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
None. 
 

50. MINUTES   
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2021 be approved 

as a correct record and signed by the Chairperson. 
 
 

51. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
There were no questions at this meeting. 
 

52. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS   
There were no questions at this meeting. 
 

53. REVISION OF CAPITAL PROGRAMME BUDGET FOR PRIORITY FLOOD WORKS   
The cabinet member infrastructure and transport introduced the item.  He summarised the 
background to the report and highlighted the recommendations made by the general scrutiny 
committee at its recent meeting. 
 
Cabinet members discussed the scrutiny recommendations and the proposed response to 
them.  It was noted that it was important to keep the option open to use capital monies as 
well as revenue to fund detailed design processes.  It was clarified that additional information 
would be included in the report to Council but that a detailed breakdown of the outturn would 
not be available at that meeting.  It was suggested that a report by made back to the scrutiny 
committee on the detailed costs rather than to Council. 



 

 
The chairman of the general scrutiny committee commented on the discussion that had 
taken place in the scrutiny meeting and the need to understand the costs of projects. A 
scrutiny committee member had queried who would quality control the work and it was 
suggested that someone within the council should ensure that works were done to its 
satisfaction separate from the contractor, BBLP.  
 
Group leaders and representatives offered the views and queries of their group.  There 
was general support for the recommendations in the report and for learning lessons for 
the future. 
 
Reflecting on the points raised, cabinet members noted that a contract was in place with 
BBLP for inspections and that they would bear consequences for any failures. In future 
the council was looking to move to a different way of monitoring and bringing more 
technical staff in house to be able to offer greater assurance. 
 
It was resolved that: 
 
(a) the executive response to the recommendations of the general scrutiny 

committee at appendix 1 be approved, with an amendment that in the 
response to recommendation (a) the report will be provided to the general 
scrutiny committee rather than to Council; 

 
(b) having regard to the recommendations of general scrutiny committee, 

cabinet recommend to council in year adjustments to the capital programme 
set out in paragraph 11 below to allow realignment of capital spend to flood 
repair projects that require the allocation of budget within the programme 
budget of £4.027m as follows: 

 
Fownhope Landslip Budget reduced from £1.565m to £0.510m 
 
Fownhope Retaining Wall Collapse budget increased from £1m to £1.15m 
 
Unallocated budget of £905k from combined Fownhope budgets remains as 
contingency for remaining flood works; and 

 
(c) The Cabinet member for infrastructure and transport is delegated authority 

(in consultation with the Section 151 officer) to realign the Whitney on Wye 
and/or the Various Damage site budgets as costs for these works are 
confirmed. 

 
54. UPDATE ON THE IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME WITHIN THE CHILDREN AND 

FAMILIES DIRECTORATE FOLLOWING PUBLICATION OF OFSTED FOCUSED 
VISIT JULY 2021   
The cabinet member children and families introduced the report and highlighted the key 
points. She noted that all of Ofsted’s findings were things the council had already 
identified itself. An action plan was being put together and reports would be made 
regularly to the improvement board. 
 
The interim assistant director MASH, Assessment, CP Court & CIN explained that while 
there had been no surprises in Ofsted’s findings, they had also recognised strengths and 
good work that was being done.  
 
Cabinet members recognised that this had been a difficult period for council staff and 
commended the positive way they had responded.  
 



 

The interim assistant director explained that the leadership team were working closely 
with the workforce to develop a recruitment and retention strategy which would be 
completed by November. Staff had access to the senior leadership and while the 
improvement process did have an impact on staff there had also been positive feedback. 
Changes made had allowed staff to spend more time working directly with children and a 
participation officer was to be recruited to lead on engaging children to make their voice 
heard.  
 
The chair of the children and young people scrutiny committee commented that the 
report was a useful guide to what the committee should be scrutinising and that 
additional meetings of the committee were being held to focus specifically on the 
improvement process. The scrutiny committee would be working with the centre for 
governance and scrutiny and the LGA on support, training and mentoring for committee 
members to improve scrutiny of the service.  
 
Group leaders gave the views of their group. There was concern at the findings of the 
inspection, the length of time that the service had been underperforming and how the 
situation had been handled. It was hoped that improvements would be secured this time.  
 
Cabinet members agreed that the challenges were longstanding but a lot of diagnostic 
work had now been done. It was stressed that any councillors with concerns could raise 
these with the leader, cabinet member, chair of the scrutiny committee or the chief 
executive. 
 
It was noted that the recruitment process for a permanent director for children and 
families was underway and the employment panel was expected to be convened in early 
November to make an appointment.  
 
It was resolved that: 
 
a) Cabinet note the outcome of the Ofsted focussed visit on the 7 – 8 July; and 
b) Cabinet note the progress to date against the service priorities identified by 

Ofsted and other independent reviews undertaken. 
 

55. Q1 BUDGET & PERFORMANCE REPORT   
The acting deputy chief executive – chief finance officer introduced the report and 
explained that projections at the end of the first quarter showed a small overspend for 
2021/22. The council had received a large number of grants to deal with costs arising 
from covid and these had been well spent to manage pressures. 
 
Cabinet members discussed the report and noted that grant money would help to cover 
some of the shortfall on car parking income and that work was underway to understand 
the longer term patterns. They also heard that officers were working through 
systematically with teams to update the performance measures and that the number of 
‘grey’ items would reduce in the next quarterly report. 
 
Group leaders gave the views and queries from their groups. It was noted that: 

 As expected more households were struggling to pay their council tax and the 
impact of the end of the furlough system and increasing inflation would be 
monitored, however the arrangements put in place in the budget in February 
2021 were helping and anyone struggling to pay was urged to make contact with 
the council at the earliest opportunity; 

 Data was available on the number of people still on furlough in the county and 
this would be shared; 

 The number of people shopping in the city centre appeared to be improving so 
the reduction in car parking income might reflect more people using active travel 
measures; 



 

 A significant backlog in planning cases had arisen during covid and it was 
planned to employ consultants to provide additional resource to clear this bulge; 

 The planning service was overdue for transformational change work, learning 
from examples in other councils, and it was hoped that some additional resource 
could be provided to improve the work of the service in the future. 

 
It was resolved that: 
 
a) Cabinet review the performance and financial forecast for year 2021/22, as set 

out in appendices A – F, and identifies any additional actions to be considered 
to achieve future improvements. 

 
56. ANNUAL REVIEW OF EARMARKED RESERVES   

The cabinet member finance, corporate services and planning introduced the report and 
explained that she had requested officers rationalise some of the small pots of money 
and amend the way the reserves were presented. 
 
The acting deputy chief executive – chief finance officer explained that the council had 
been holding covid grants, which showed as a bulge at the end of March, but that all of 
this money would be used during this year. 
 
Group leaders noted the content of the report and in response to a query it was 
confirmed that the council was continuing to distribute covid grants as quickly as 
possible and based on the guidelines provided by central government.  
 
It was resolved: 
 
(a) The reserves position, detailed in appendix A, be noted. 
 

The meeting ended at 4.16 pm Chairperson 


